

No. 02-954

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF INDEPENDENT COUNSEL,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLAN J. FAVISH,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWSPAPER EDITORS,
RADIO-TELEVISION NEWS DIRECTORS
ASSOCIATION, SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL
JOURNALISTS, ASSOCIATION OF ALTERNATIVE
NEWSWEEKLIES, NATIONAL PRESS CLUB,
INVESTIGATIVE REPORTERS AND EDITORS, INC.,
AND NATIONAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LUCY A. DALGLISH
REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1815 N. Fort Myer Drive
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 807-2100

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
ELAINE J. GOLDBERG
DAVID C. BELT
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
601 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

August 22, 2003

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

RICHARD M. SCHMIDT, JR.
KEVIN M. GOLDBERG
COHN & MARKS, LLP
1920 N Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-3860

*Counsel for American Society of
Newspaper Editors*

BRUCE W. SANFORD
ROBERT D. LYSTAD
BRUCE D. BROWN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1500

*Counsel for Society of
Professional Journalists*

DAVID B. SMALLMAN
STEINHART & FALCONER LLP
40 East 52nd Street
13th Floor
New York, NY 10022-5911
(212) 207-8742

*Counsel for Investigative
Reporters and Editors, Inc.*

KATHLEEN A. KIRBY
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-3360

*Counsel for Radio-Television
News Directors Association*

ALICE NEFF LUCAN
4403 Greenwich Parkway, NW
Washington, DC 20007-2010
(202) 298-7210

*Counsel for Association of
Alternative Newsweeklies*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. There Is A Public Interest In The Release Of The Withheld Photographs	6
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Found A Public Interest In Disclosure Of The Withheld Photographs	6
B. The Government’s Interpretation Of The Public Interest To Be Weighed Under Exemption 7(C) Is Inconsistent With Congress’s Judgment, Reflected In The FOIA, That Disclosure Of Information In The Possession Of The Federal Government Is The Best Way To Ensure Governmental Accountability	9
C. If The Court Does Not Find A Public Interest Under Existing Law, The Court Should Revisit Its <i>Reporters Committee</i> “Public Interest” Standard In Light Of The 1996 Amendments To The FOIA	23
II. Any Applicable Privacy Interests In The Withheld Photographs Are Entitled To Only Limited Weight	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bast v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	19, 28
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	24
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	16
<i>Common Cause v. National Archives & Records Service</i> , 628 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	8, 14, 15, 22
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	24
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	7
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	22
<i>Fund for Constitutional Government v. National Archives & Records Service</i> , 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	28, 29
<i>Grove v. CIA</i> , 752 F. Supp. 28 (D.D.C. 1990)	28
<i>Halloran v. Veterans Administration</i> , 874 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1989)	19, 20
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	22
<i>Marzen v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 825 F.2d 1148 (7th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. United States Department of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	7
<i>Neely v. FBI</i> , 208 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	25
<i>Oguaju v. United States</i> , 288 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Quinon v. FBI</i> , 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 816 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	22
<i>SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15, 16, 17
<i>Sheet Metal Workers International Ass'n, Local No. 9 v. United States Air Force</i> , 63 F.3d 994 (10th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Stern v. FBI</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9, 11
<i>Stone v. FBI</i> , 727 F. Supp. 662 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 90-5065, 1990 WL 134431 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 14, 1990)	20
<i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	24
<i>United States Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>United States Department of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988)	8
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States Department of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	12, 20
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	13
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	13
<i>United States v. Nix</i> , 189 U.S. 199 (1903)	13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	8, 16
-------------------------------	-------

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 104-272 (1996)	25, 26
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996)	17, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1419 (1972)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)	7
Pub. L. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

*Electronic Freedom of Information Act of 1996:
Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Gov't
Mgmt., Info. & Tech. of the House Comm.
on Gov't Reform & Oversight, 105th Cong.
(June 9, 1998) (testimony of Jane E. Kirtley,
Executive Director Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press), available at
www.rcfp.org/news/documents/efoia_
testimony.html 26, 27*

MISCELLANEOUS

Martin E. Halstuk & Charles N. Davis, *The Public
Interest Be Damned: Lower Court Treatment of
the Reporters Committee "Central Purpose"
Reformulation*, 54 Admin. L. Rev. 984 (2002) 26

Patrick J. Leahy, *The Electronic FOIA Amendments
of 1996: Reformatting the FOIA for On-Line
Access*, 50 Admin. L. Rev. 339 (1998) 25

*Will EFOIA Amendments Affect Reporters
Committee?*, 22 Access Reports: Freedom of
Information 1 (Oct. 9, 1996) 25
